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File no.:   28/3/3 

Reference: 20250129-147 

 

 

Circular: 0010/2025 

Expiry date: None 

 

To: Deputy Directors-General, Chief Directors, Directors, Heads: Management and 

Governance, Heads: Curriculum Support, Circuit Managers, Deputy Chief Education 

Specialists, Subject Advisers and Principals of all public and independent schools with 

Grade R 

 

Short summary: Increase in the number of learners permitted in Grade R classes in 

accordance with the norms and standards for adequate infrastructure. 

 

Subject: Increase in the number of learners per Grade R class 

 

1. The Western Cape Education Department is committed to ensuring that every child has 

access to Grade R. 

 

2. Therefore, schools are permitted to increase the educator to Grade R learner ratio to 1:33. 

But this increase must not compromise learning and teaching in Grade R and the required 

minimum learning space must be adhered to in classrooms to ensure the full coverage of 

the curriculum. 

 

3. Regulation 9(1)(a) of the Regulations Relating to Minimum Uniform Norms and Standards for 

Public School Infrastructure, published in Government Gazette No. 37081 of 29 November 

2013, states that a minimum space of 1,6m² per Grade R learner must be maintained.  

 

4. Schools that do not meet the above space requirement must not increase their Grade R 

intake as this will compromise teaching and learning. 

 

5. The increase in the educator to learner ratio will be closely monitored by district offices to 

prevent overcrowding. 
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6. Contact details 

 

The following officials can be contacted for support and guidance: 

 

District 
Responsible 

official 
Tel. no. Email address 

Metro North 
Kaydy 

Cheng 
021 938 3174 Kaydy.Cheng@westerncape.gov.za  

Metro Central 
Zaahier 

Jacobs 
021 514 6766 Zaahier.Jacobs@westerncape.gov.za  

Metro South 
David 

Marthinus 
021 374 4107 David.Marthinus@westerncape.gov.za  

Metro East 
Michelle 

Liedemann 
021 900 7221 Michelle.Liedemann@westerncape.gov.za  

West Coast Sally Meyer 021 860 1202 Sally.Meyer@westerncape.gov.za  

Cape 

Winelands 

Sophia 

Karriem 
023 348 4611 Sophia.Karriem@westerncape.gov.za  

Overberg 
Simon 

Speelman 
028 214 7335 Simon.Speelman@westerncape.gov.za  

Eden and 

Central Karoo 

Lucretia 

Roux 
044 803 8335 Lucretia.Roux@westerncape.gov.za  

 

7. The contents of this circular must be brought to the attention of all involved in Grade R   

education at all public and independent schools. 

 

 

 

SIGNED: B WALTERS 

HEAD: EDUCATION 

DATE: 2025-03-26 
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